
Narrative for September 2025 Monthly Reporting Package 
 
The period ending September 30, 2025, represents three months, or 25% of the fiscal year.  
 

Revenues  
• The preliminary budgeted revenues are $16,790,105  (including $4.81 PY carryover) 

• Revenues collected to date are $10,965,480. This amount represents 65% of the total budgeted 
revenue and is line with the budgeted amount. 
 

• During the month the following receipts were received: 
o Donations     $          445 
o School Activities    $     14,312 
o Cafeteria      $     24,790 
o Local Interst Earned (4.79%)   $     25,715 
o School Safety & Security   $     37,392 
o Opportunity Fund    $     40,800                                                                                                           

      $   143,455 
 

• Material Revenue Outstanding with Expected Receipt Date:  
o Tech Blcok Grant (January)   $       1,431 
o Education Sustainment (January)  $     10,693 
o Donations (Throughout FY)   $     14,555 
o Other State Funds (Throughout FY)  $     52,736 
o Enhanced MCI (March)   $     69,376 
o School Activities (Throughout FY)  $     83,431 
o Tuition Tax (January)    $   114,949 
o Cafeteria (Throughout FY)   $   100,788 
o Local Interest Earned (Throughout FY) $   179,816 
o Federal Funds     $   243,110 
o State Operations (January)   $1,509,508 
o Local Funds (January)    $3,570,186  

$5,950,579 

 
Expenses  

• The preliminary budgeted expenses are eastimated at $11,712,878. 

• Expenses to date are $2,942,986 with $0  in outstanding encumbrances. The total represents 25% 
of the budgeted expenditures. If this amount is normalized over the twelve months of the year 
expenses are 21% year-to-date and in line with the budgeted amount. 
 

General 

• The year to date local interest earned is $70,184. 
• FY26 Safety & Security Fund allocations were adjusted in accordance with SB200, Section 161, 

which required funds to be transferred to DSHS/DEMA. This caused a decrease of $1,132, from 
$38,524 to $37,392. 

• September salaries reflect normal timing differences, including the final summer and first school 
year paychecks.  



• Parking expenses for September appear higher due to  both September and October invoices 
being paid in the same month.   

 
Reserves 

• The current school reserve accounts held in the state finance system (FSF): 
o Maintenance/Building Reserve  $225,000 
o Project Reserve    $200,000     
o Summer Pay Reserve    $1,426,926 

TOTAL RESERVES              $1,851,926 
 

• In addition to the reserve funds in FSF, bond investors hold a $100,000 Repair and Replacement 
Reserve. 

 
 
Operating Surplus/Deficit 

• The school began the fiscal year with $4,810,864 in operating cash. The year-end cash balance 
increased by $689,647 to $5,500,511 including restricted cash and funds to be reserved.  

• The debt service covenant calculation is 1.81. We are satisfying the minimum requirement of 
1.10.   

• There are 233 days of cash on hand exceeding the 45-day covenant requirement.  


